
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon PA23 7AP 

Tel:  01631 567945  Fax:  01369 705948 

 

17 September 2013 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A Special Meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CASTLE 
HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. ADULT CARE  

 
  (a) OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE 
     Report by Head of Adult Care (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
  (b) UPDATE ON CARE INSPECTORATE REPORT FOR ASSIST 
     Report by Area Manager – Adult Care (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
  (c) PERFORMANCE RELATING TO THE SERVICE OVERALL 
     Report by Head of Adult Care (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
E1 4. ROTHESAY HARBOUR  
  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

Public Document Pack



 E1 Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes- 

 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair (Vice-Chair) Councillor Michael Breslin
 Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair) Councillor Bruce Marshall
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor James McQueen
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Danielle Finlay, Area Governance Assistant – 01631 567945 
 



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

BUTE AND COWAL SPECIAL 
 AREA COMMITTEE  

CUSTOMER SERVICES 24th September 2013 
 

 
OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on the findings of 

the 1st quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the Bute and 
Cowal area. This is following the externalisation of services on 21st January, 
2013.   

 
This report has been broken down to show the progress and joint working that 
has been put into place to ensure that a high quality service is provided, as it 
is recognised that this service is provided to vulnerable individuals, 
predominately by lone workers, in the home environment.     

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The remit of the Procurement and Commissioning Team together with the 
Homecare Procurement Officers is to ensure best value, contract compliance, 
quality of services and customer satisfaction.  This will support Community 
Services to commission quality Care at Home services via the formal 
procurement and commissioning procedures. 

 

 
3.  DETAIL  
 

OUTCOME OF TENDER 
 
Within the Bute and Cowal locality, almost 70% of the service has historically 
been provided by the independent sector. The three providers successful in 
the framework in Cowal are Care UK, Allied and Carr Gomm. A separate 
framework contract was awarded on Bute and the providers are Allied, Carr 
Gomm and Carewatch. 3.5 FTE Homecare Procurement Officers are now in 
post to ensure the robust review/monitoring of the services to ensure a high 
quality is maintained. 

 
A condition of the tendering exercise was that all services within the 
framework would have an electronic call monitoring system to log visits to 
service users which would minimise missed/late visits and allow the Council 
to monitor continuity of care. These are now all in 
[...]
                             Head of Adult Care                                  
                                                       Tel: 01369 7086627 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL           BUTE  &  COWAL  SPECIAL 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                  AREA COMMITTEE 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
CARE INSPECTORATE –LEARNING DISABILITY (LD) DAY SERVICES  

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report updates on the progress of ASIST LD Day Service, Dunoon 

since the Care Inspection last May and also that of the more recent 
inspection of Phoenix LD Day Service, Rothesay in January 2013.   

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The committee is asked to note that continued progress is being made in 
improvement plans and a more robust management overview is being 
established of Registered Manager and service action plans at area and 
senior management levels. 
 

 
3 DETAILThe inspection in May 2012 of ASIST LD day services resulted in a 

report that included several requirements and recommendations for the 
service. 
 
The manager was required to improve administration in a number of areas 
which meant Environment was scored weak, due to needing to ensure; 
health and safety records and council policies were updated and made 
readily available to staff, any restraint or medication actions to be recorded 
in individual’s care plans, staff training and induction plans implemented, 
and service user involvement in the service self assessment, as required 
annually by the inspectorate.  These recommendations were dealt within 
the immediate weeks of the report.  The Registered Manager is aware of 
the responsibilities and actions to be reported and this is monitored by the 
Area Manager.  The Council estates management now include ASIST 
within their template to ensure buildings and equipment maintenance 
records are updated.  The Registered manager monitors this is met. 

 
Policies on managing Restraint and Medication were updated and staff 
awareness and training sessions completed.  The Professional Lead for 
Learning Disability also visited in February 2013 to audit that the policies 
and care plans and to ensure compliance. 

 
Staff induction and appraisal plans are implemented and monitored by the 
Area Manager at managerial supervision. 
 
These administration and management issues, accompanied by the non 
submission of the service self assessment (which therefore had no service 
user involvement in measuring quality and areas for improvement) led to a 
unsatisfactory score for Management and Leadership.  Non or late 
submission will always lead to an unsatisfactory score on its own.   

Agenda Item 3bPage 9



$Amnxzm3k.Doc  17/09/13 2 

The new Area Manager has instigated much closer supervision of the 
service and supports the manager meet an improvement plan to ensure 
this is not repeated in the future.  Further, the manager will adopt the new 
process for registered services agreed at the Departmental Management 
Team. 
 
The full report for ASIST Day Service can be found at 
http://www.scswis.com/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=24
&Itemid=489&bereNextPageId=ReportDataDetails_action.php&action=dis
playReport&repId=CS2004057455 
 
 

ASIST LD Day Service inspection history: 
 

Date 
Quality of Care 
and Support 

Quality of 
Environment 

Quality of 
Staffing 

Quality of 
Management 

and Leadership 

25 May 2012 4 - Good 2 - Weak 3 - Adequate 1 - Unsatisfactory 

20 April 2010 4 - Good Not Assessed Not Assessed 4 - Good 

27 April 2009 4 - Good  4 - Good 4 - Good  4 - Good  

14 May 2008 3 - Adequate  3 - Adequate  3 - Adequate  3 - Adequate  

 
 
 

3.2 The inspection in January 2013 of Phoenix LD day services resulted in 
weaknesses being identified in all four inspection areas.  Immediate 
actions were taken to deal with the priority areas of requirements and 
recommendations for remedial action.  The ensuing acti
[...]
s for improvement.  Both now have 
plans in place that meets the Care Inspectorate requirement and those of 
the Council and will be monitored closely to ensure improvements 
progress accordingly.  

 
 4.2 The learning achieved from having identified the gaps in closer monitoring 

of individual registered services has led to a quality improvement cycle 
being clarified, that will evidence internal ongoing evaluation and 
monitoring of services and highlight at an early stage any failures in 
progress prior to external inspection.  This cycle will be adopted across all 
registered services within Adult Care. 

 
 
 

Page 12



$Amnxzm3k.Doc  17/09/13 5 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Policy: More robust service monitoring and review adopted. 
 
 Financial: None 
 
 Legal: None 
 
 Personnel: None 
    
 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 
Jayne Law rence-W inch 

Area Manager 
Adult Care  
Bute & Cowal 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Dolphin Hall Annex 
Manse Ave 
Dunoon 
Tel: 01369 708683 
Jayne.lawrence-winch@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

 
For further information contact:  Jim Robb 
     Head of Adult Care 
     48 Sinclair Street 
     Helensburgh, G84 8TQ 
     Tel: 01436 677189 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT OF LEARNING DISABILITY 

DAY SERVICES. 

Introduction. 

 

Day services in both the isle of Bute and Dunoon have received a lower than 

average Care Inspectorate review due to the lack of service systems in place, the 

key recommendation being:  

1. The manager should develop a system of formal supervision and 

appraisal for staff.  National Care Standards Support Services Standard 

2.2, 2.4, 2.8 Management and staffing arrangements. 

Structures have now been implemented in order to rectify the previous system 

failures of the day services. 

These include. 

Regular formal and informal supervision. 

Regular Staff Meetings. 

On-going staff training. 

A Focus on continuous professional development including set professional 

de
[...]




SDS Act requires council's to offer people four choices on how they can get their 
social care. The choices are: 

• Option 1 direct payment 
• Option 2 the person directs the available support 
• Option 3 the local authority arranges the support 
• Option 4 a mix of the above. 

The monitoring of uptake and feedback from service users will be central to the 
implementation. 

 

Jim Robb 

Head of Adult Care 

September 2013 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

Q
1

 -
 N

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
C

li
e

n
ts

 R
e

ce
iv

in
g

 H
o

m
e

ca
re

 P
e

r 
A

n
n

u
m

B
y
 A

g
e

 B
a

n
d

A
g

e
 B

a
n

d
 M

ix

Y
e

a
r

6
5

+
7

5
+

8
5

+
Y

e
a

r
6

5
-7

4
7

5
-8

4
8

5
+

T
o

ta
l

Y
e

a
r

6
5

-7
4

 %
7

5
-8

4
 %

8
5

+
 %

T
o

ta
l

2
0

0
8

/0
9

1
,1

7
9

9
7

3
5

0
1

2
0

0
8

/0
9

2
0

6
4

7
2

5
0

1
1

,1
7

9
2

0
0

8
/0

9
1

7
.4

7
%

4
0

.0
3

%
4

2
.4

9
%

1
0

0
.0

0
%

2
0

0
9

/1
0

1
,2

4
1

1
,0

1
1

5
3

6
2

0
0

9
/1

0
2

3
0

4
7

5
5

3
6

1
,2

4
1

2
0

0
9

/1
0

1
8

.5
3

%
3

8
.2

8
%

4
3

.1
9

%
1

0
0

.0
0

%

2
0

1
0

/1
1

1
,2

4
0

1
,0

3
8

5
7

0
2

0
1

0
/1

1
2

0
2

4
6

8
5

7
0

1
,2

4
0

2
0

1
0

/1
1

1
6

.2
9

%
3

7
.7

4
%

4
5

.9
7

%
1

0
0

.0
0

%

2
0

1
1

/1
2

1
,3

1
5

1
,1

2
3

6
1

8
2

0
1

1
/1

2
1

9
2

5
0

5
6

1
8

1
,3

1
5

2
0

1
1

/1
2

1
4

.6
0

%
3

8
.4

0
%

4
7

.0
0

%
1

0
0

.0
0

%

2
0

1
2

/1
3

1
,4

3
9

1
,2

2
2

6
7

1
2

0
1

2
/1

3
2

1
7

5
5

1
6

7
1

1
,4

3
9

2
0

1
2

/1
3

1
5

.0
8

%
3

8
.2

9
%

4
6

.6
3

%
1

0
0

.0
0

%

5
.3

4
%

1
6

.7
4

%
3

3
.9

3
%

2
2

.0
5

%
-2

.3
9

%
-1

.7
4

%
4

.1
4

%

Q
2

 -
 N

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
C

li
e

n
ts

 R
e

ce
iv

in
g

 M
o

re
 t

h
a

n
 1

0
 H

o
u

rs
 o

f 
H

o
m

e
ca

re
 p

e
r 

A
n

n
u

m
B

y
 A

g
e

 B
a

n
d

A
g

e
 B

a
n

d
 M

ix
%

 i
n

 A
g

e
 B

a
n

d
 w

it
h

 I
n

te
n

si
v
e

[...]

2011/12

Opening Placement Count (b/f) 11 29 1 38 0 5 1 7 47 91 230

Add New Placements 7 18 3 27 0 0 0 5 9 24 93

Add Transition Placements 2 3 2 4 0 2 0 0 5 5 23

Less Closed Placements 0 (3) (1) (2) 0 0 0 0 (1) 0 (7)

Less Deceased Clients (6) (18) 0 (16) 0 (3) 0 0 (19) (43) (105)

Closing Placement Count (c/f) 14 29 5 51 0 4 1 12 41 77 234

2012/13

Opening Placement Count (b/f) 14 29 5 51 0 4 1 12 41 77 234

Add New Placements 7 25 1 8 0 0 0 7 7 32 87

Add Transition Placements 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 2 9

Less Closed Placements (1) (1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2) (3) (7)

Less Deceased Clients (4) (20) (2) (14) 0 (2) 0 (2) (9) (32) (85)

Closing Placement Count (c/f) 16 35 4 48 0 2 1 19 37 76 238

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4Page 33
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE
	3b UPDATE ON CARE INSPECTORATE REPORT FOR ASSIST
	DEVELOPMENT OF LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES

	3c PERFORMANCE RELATING TO THE SERVICE OVERALL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4 ROTHESAY HARBOUR



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the CASTLE 
HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  

on TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 

 

Present: Councillor Robert E Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Dick Walsh 
   
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development and 

Infrastructure  
 Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Donnie Kelly, Legal Services Manager – Commercial 
 Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager – Operations 
 Susan Spicer, Service Manager 
 Jackie Connelly, Performance Improvement Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

  There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. ADULT CARE 

 

  (a) OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE 
 

   A report updating the Committee on the findings of the 1st quarterly 
evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the Bute and Cowal area, 
following the externalisation of services on 21st January 2013, was 
considered. 
 
The report has been broken down to show the progress and joint working 
that has been put into place to ensure that a high quality service is 
provided, as it is recognised that the service is provided to vulnerable 
individuals, predominately by lone workers, in the home environment. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee agreed to bring a quarterly report back to the Area 
Committee updating Members with more detail around contracts, off 
contract activity, and monitoring activity including the costs of the 
procurement team and monitoring arrangements and travel time, and 
further agreed that in the event of any major issues arising in relation to 
service delivery this will be reported to the Area Committee as a matter of 



urgency. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Adult Care dated 24th September 2013, 
submitted). 
 

  (b) UPDATE ON CARE INSPECTORATE REPORT FOR ASSIST 
 

   A report updating the Committee on the progress of ASIST LD Day Service, 
Dunoon since the Care Inspectorate last May and also that of the more 
recent inspection of Phoenix LD Day Service, Rothesay in January 2013, 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the continued progress being made in implementing 
the agreed improvement plans for Learning Disability day services in Bute 
and Cowal. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Adult Care dated 24th September 2013, submitted). 
 

  (c) PERFORMANCE RELATING TO THE SERVICE OVERALL 
 

   A report detailing the framework of performance relating to Adult Care 
overall was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Noted the information provided;  
ii. Agreed to bring  quarterly reports to the Area 

Committee on Older Peoples Care at Home Service Update, 
Update on Learning Disability Day Services  and Performance 
relating to the Service overall; and 

iii. Agreed that in the event of any major issues arising in 
relation to service delivery on these items this will be reported 
to the Area Committee as a matter of urgency. 

 
(Ref: Report by Head of Adult Care dated 24th September 2013, submitted). 
 

  

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 4. ROTHESAY HARBOUR 

 

  A report providing the Harbour Authority with the Business Case as directed by 
the Board on 25th June 2013, and being a supplementary report to the papers 
“Rothesay Harbour – Marine Safety Provision” dated 4th and 25th June 2013, was 
considered. 
 



The report summarises the Business Case and options appraisal process.  The 
outcome of this process is that Option 1 and Option 2 have scored on equivalent 
terms. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed recommendations 2.1 ( Option 2), 2.2, and 2.3 of the 
report submitted by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services and further agreed that the proposed draft byelaws be informally 
consulted on prior to consideration by the Area Committee at their December 
meeting. 
 
  
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 24th September 2013, submitted). 
 


